

November 29, 2021

Via Electronic Submission

Daniel Goldner, Chair New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: DE 21-020 Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy and Consolidate Communications of Northern New England Company, LLC d/b/a Consolidated Communications (collectively, the "Joint Petitioners")

Joint Petition to Approve Pole Asset Transfer

Dear Chairman Goldner,

On November 19, 2021, the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission issued a Supplemental Order of Notice in Docket No. DE 21-020. In part that order required that "Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy and Consolidated Communications of Northern New England Company, LLC d/b/a Consolidated Communications shall notify all persons desiring to be heard at the March 15, 2022 hearing by publishing a copy of this supplemental order of notice on their websites no later than two business days after the date of issue, such publication to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before December 2, 2021." Supplemental Order of Notice in Docket No. DE 21-020 at 2. Included with this letter is my affidavit affirming the publication of the order of notice by Consolidated Communications in compliance with the order.

Pursuant to the Commission's March 17, 2020, notice that the Commission temporarily has waived the requirements of Puc. 203.02, paper copies of this correspondence will not be filed.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Gate Muth

Patrick C. McHugh On Behalf of Consolidated Communications of Northern New England Company, LLC

Cc: Service List

AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICK C. MCHUGH

I, Patrick C. McHugh, being duly sworn, do hereby state as follows:

1. I have been retained by Consolidated Communications ("Consolidated") in connection with New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the "Commission") Docket DE 21-020.

2. As part of my responsibilities for Consolidated, I assist in ensuring Consolidated complies with the Commission's orders.

3. On November 19, 2021, the Commission issued a Supplemental Order of Notice in Docket No. DE 21-020. In part that order required that Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy and Consolidated publish a copy of that order on their respective websites within two business days of its issuance, such publication to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before December 2, 2021. *See* Supplemental Order of Notice in Docket No. DE 21-020 at p. 2.

4. On August 2, 2021, Consolidated's Marketing Department personnel caused a copy of the order to be published on the portion of Consolidated's website dedicated to such notices. A screenshot of that page is attached to verify that the order was published.

Dated this 29th day of November, 2021

Citre Mitch

Patrick C. McHugh

STATE OF 1/4 COUNTY OF 1/15borough

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29 day of November, 2021.

Boste

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace My Commission Expires:

BONNIE J SANTORSA Notary Public - New Hampshire My Commission Expires Aug 18, 2026

Residential ~ Business ~

 ○ A https://www.consolidated.com/Portals/0/Support/Servic ☆ C 💮 🖂 🕼

Automatic Zoom

Support

Residential Support \lor Business Support \lor Account Support \lor Terms & Policies \lor Alerts

TERMS & POLICIES

Access regulatory information, terms and policies, and more for Consolidated Communications services.

egulatory Information:

TARIFFS, RTCS, PRICE LISTS, CATALOGS & SERVICE AGREEMENTS

NH REGULATORY NOTICE

Notice of pole asset transfer. >

Order No. 26,516. >

oduct Terms & Policies:

INTERNET TERMS & POLICIES

PHONE AND LONG DISTANCE TERMS & POLICIES

11/19/21

1 of 3

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 21-020

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE d/b/a EVERSOURCE ENERGY AND CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND COMPANY, LLC d/b/a CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS

Joint Petition to Approve Pole Asset Transfer

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF NOTICE

On March 18, 2021, the Commission issued an order of notice in this matter. The Commission issued a supplemental order of notice on July 29, 2021. This supplemental order of notice notifies the parties and public that the proceeding will now be in person.

The Commission will be conducting any hearings scheduled in this matter in person. Upon request, the Commission will consider using a hybrid format utilizing a Webex videoconferencing platform to permit remote participation if the Commission has determined that there is good reason to do so, such as a party's or witness's illness, or to reduce the cost of witness travel. Any party requesting a hybrid hearing format to accommodate those who will be participating remotely should file a written request with the Commission's Clerk's Office no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the hearing date. If the Commission determines that a hybrid approach will be used, then individuals in the Commission's hearing room, including the Commissioners, will be broadcast on a web-enabled platform, and a remote hearing link will be posted on the website.

ivacy: